

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

In the Matter of the Application : Case No. 2023-1286
of Kingwood I, LLC, for a :
Certificate of Environmental : On Appeal from the
Compatibility and Public Need : Ohio Power Siting Board
: Case No. 21-117-EL-BGN

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CURRENT MEMBERS OF
THE OHIO SENATE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

PAULA HICKS-HUDSON (0023199)
11th Senate District
Scott W. Stockman (0091131)
Natalie V. Petrosky (0101428)
Ohio Senate
1 Capitol Square
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel.: (614) 466-5204
Fax: (614) 466-8261
paula.hicks-hudson@ohiosenate.gov
scott.stockman@ohiosenate.gov
natalie.petrosky@ohiosenate.gov

*Attorneys for Amici, Current members of the
Ohio Senate Democratic Caucus*

MICHAEL J. SETTINERI (0073369)
Anna Sanyal (0089269)
Emily J. Taft (0098037)
Vorys, Sater, Seymour & Pease LLP
52 E. Gay Street, P.O. Box 1008
Columbus, Ohio 43216
Tel.: (614) 464-5462
Fax: (614) 719-5146
mjsettineri@vorys.com
aasanyal@vorys.com
ejtaft@vorys.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Kingwood I, LLC*

David Yost (0056290)
Attorney General of Ohio
STEPHEN W. FUNK (0058506)
Emily Anglewicz (0083129)
Roetzel & Andress, LPA
222 S. Main Street, Suite 400
Akron, Ohio 44308
Tel.: (330) 849-6602
Fax: (330) 376-4577
sfunk@ralaw.com
eanglewicz@ralaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee
Ohio Power Siting Board*

JACK A. VAN KLEY (0016961)
Van Kley Law, LLC
132 Northwoods Boulevard, Suite C-1
Columbus, Ohio 43235
Tel.: (614) 431-8900
Fax: (614) 431-8905
jvankley@vankley.law

*Counsel for Appellees
Citizens for Greene Acres, et al.*

[Counsel continued on next page.]

DANIEL A. BROWN (0041132)
Brown Law Office, LLC
204 S. Ludlow Street, Suite 300
Dayton, Ohio 45402
Tel.: (937) 224-1216
Fax: (937) 224-1217
dbrown@brownlawdayton.com

*Counsel for Appellees
Board of Trustees of Cedarville Township*

LEE A. SLONE (0075539)
McMahon DeGulis LLP
1335 Dublin Road, Suite 216A
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel.: (614) 678-5372
Fax: (216) 621-0577
lslone@mdllp.net

*Counsel for Appellees
Board of Trustees of Miami Township*

DAVID WATKINS (0059242)
Kevin Dunn (0088333)
Plank Law Firm, LPA
411 E. Town Street, 2nd Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel.: (614) 947-8600
Fax: (614) 228-1790
dw@planklaw.com
kdd@planklaw.com

*Counsel for Appellees
Board of Trustees of Xenia Township*

THADDEUS M. BOGGS (0089231)
Jesse J. Shamp (0097642)
Frost Brown Todd LLC
10 West Broad Street, Suite 2300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Tel.: (614) 464-1211
Fax: (614) 464-1737
tboggs@fbtlaw.com
jshamp@fbtlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

ARGUMENT.....2

PROPOSITION OF LAW: The Ohio Revised Code sets out in plain statutory language eight criteria for certifying a major utility facility and does not invoke or elevate the opinion of local governments to be determinative regardless of other considerations. Far from adding weight to an argument to the contrary, Senate Bill 52 of the 134th General Assembly and its legislative history only reinforce the position that local opposition is not controlling as to the element of “public interest.2

I. R.C. 4906.10(A)(6) requires that a major utility facility “serve the public interest, convenience, and necessity,” but does not prioritize or even reference local government opinion in making that determination.2

II. Nothing in Senate Bill 52 of the 134th General Assembly changes the statutory language or meaning of R.C. 4906.10(A)(6) to render a de facto veto for local officials over renewable energy projects.6

 A. The relevant legislative history provides further context to how S.B. 52 did not modify R.C. 4906.10(A)(6), illustrating the General Assembly’s intent.7

CONCLUSION.....10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Columbus-Suburban Coach Lines, Inc. v. Public Utilities Co.</i> , 20 Ohio St.2d 125, 254 N.E.2d 8 (1969)	2
<i>In the Matter of the Application of Republic Wind, LLC</i> , No. 17-2295-EL-BGN, 2021	4, 5, 6
<i>Simpkins v. Grace Brethren Church of Del.</i> , 149 Ohio St.3d 307, 2016-Ohio-8118, 75 N.E.3d 122	3
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 77 Ohio St.3d 334, 673 N.E.2d 1347 (1997)	3
 <u>Ohio Statutes</u>	
R.C. 303.58	6
R.C. 303.62	6
R.C. 4906.02(A)(1)	2
R.C. 4906.021	6
R.C. 4906.03	2
R.C. 4906.10	3, 4, 7
R.C. 4906.10(A)	3
R.C. 4906.10(A)(6)	2, <i>passim</i>
R.C. 4906.10(B)	3
 <u>Legislative Acts</u>	
Senate Bill 52, 134th Ohio General Assembly	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
Amendment to Senate Bill 52	7, 8
Senate Bill 397, 109th Ohio General Assembly	2
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed. 2009)	3
